Any such action for mandatory or injunctive relief may be joined with an action to recover the penalties 

provided for in this chapter. 

151.99 PENALTY 

Monetary Penalty 

Any person violating any provision of this Building Ordinance may be subject to a fine in any sum not 

exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The assessment of a monetary penalty shall in no 

way limit the operation of the penalties provided elsewhere in this Building Ordinance. 

151.22 SEVERABILITY 

Should any provision (section, clause, phrase, word, or any other portion) of this ordinance be declared by a